

Doc#: 1425329080 Fee: \$46.00 RHSP Fee: \$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/10/2014 01:04 PM Pg: 1 of 5

#### ESTOPPEL AND SOLVENCY AFFIDAVIT NON-LIEN/"GAP"/TITLE AFFIDAVIT AND NON-FOREIGN AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned, Dinka Stoeva and Ilia Stoev, rusi and and wife, who, being duly sworn according to law, depose(s) and says(s) as follows (as used in this Affidavit, the terris "Affiant" and "Affiants" shall include all parties executing this Affidavit):

1. Affiant is the party who made, executed and delivered that certain Bargain and Sale Deed to Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, with an office at 8200 Jones Branch Drive, McLean, VA 22102-3110, dated the day of June 1997, 2014, conveying the following described real property, located in Cook County, Illinois

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, TO WIT:

UNIT 610 AND P142 TOGETHER WITH ITS LINDIVIDED PERCENTAGE IN THE

UNIT 610 AND P142 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEGET IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN PARAMOUNT LOFTS CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 0603034034, IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST O' THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 1645 WEST OGDEN AVENUE, UNIT 610, CHICAGO, IL 60612 PARCEL ID NO. 17-18-215-019-1144 & 17-18-215-019-1371

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1645 W Ogden Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60612

2. The Bargain and Sale Deed was an absolute conveyance of the title to the property to the Grantee named in it, in effect as well as in form, and was not intended as a mortgage, trust conveyance or security of any kind, and possession of the premises has been surrendered to the Grantee. The consideration in the Bargain and Sale Deed was and is the payment to Affiant of the sum of TEN and 00/100 (\$10.00) DOLLARS and other consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, and the release from all those debts, obligations, costs and charges previously existing on the said real property, as described in that Mortgage/Deed of Trust/Security Deed executed on May 23, 2007 by Dinka Stoeva, unmarried, as Borrower, to Washington Mutual Bank, FA, as Lender, recorded June 19, 2007in Document Number 0717049116, Cook County Clerk's Office, and which Mortgage/Deed of Trust/Security Deed is currently owned and held by the Grantee named in it, and in this instrument, provided that the Grantee shall acquire the fee title to the premises in the same condition as when first conveyed to Affiant, subject only to taxes not yet due or payable for the year 2014 and subsequent years. Accordingly, for this reason and at the request of the Grantee, the Bargain and Sale Deed recited that there shall not be a merger of the fee with the lien of the Mortgage. Affiant executed and delivered the Bargain and Sale Deed in such form, on the express understanding that upon the

1425329080 Page: 2 of 5

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

recordation of the Bargain and Sale Deed by the Grantee and a determination by the Grantee that it has acquired the fee title to the premises in the above-described condition, Affiant will be released from the Mortgage and the debts, obligations, costs and charges secured thereby, as set forth above.

- 3. The Bargain and Sale Deed and conveyance were made by Affiant as a result of a sale by Affiant to the Grantee, and a purchase by the Grantee from Affiant, of the fee title to the said real property and was the free and voluntary act of Affiant; at the time of making the Warranty Deed, Affiant felt and still feels that the purchase price for the property so deeded, to-wit, TEN AND 00/100 (\$10.00) DOLLARS and the cancellation of the unpaid mortgage indebtedness, represented a fair value of the said real property; the Bargain and Sale Deed was not given as a preference against any other creditors of Affiant; at the time it was given, there was no other person or persons, firms or corporation, other than the Grantee named in the Warranty Deed, interested, either directly or indirectly, in the said real property; Affiant is solvent and has no other creditors whose rights would be prejudiced by the conveyance; Affiant is not obligated upon any bond or other mortgage by which any lien has been created or exists against the said real property; Affiant, in offering to execute the Bargain and Sale Deed to the Grantee and in executing the Bargain and Sale Deed, was not acting under any duress, undue influence, misapprehension or misrepresentation by the Crantee in the Bargain and Sale Deed, or the Agent or attorney or any other representative of the Grantee in the Bargain and Sale Deed; and it was the intention of Affiant, as the Grantor in the Bargain and Sale Deed, to convey, and by the Pargain and Sale Deed Affiant did convey to the Grantee, all Affiant's right, title and interest absolute, in and to the said real property.
- 4. The Bargain and Sale Deed further ope ates as a complete release of any and all right, title or interest which affiant may have had at any time in and to all esc owed funds and prepaid expenses which are now held or which have ever been held by the Grantee, and/or its predecessors in interest, successors or assigns. Any such sums may be applied towards any deficiency suffered by the Grantee as a consequence of the acceptance of the Bargain and Sale Deed.
- 5. Affiant has been in full, continuous, open, exclusive, peacealle and undisputed possession of said property since the time of vesting of title to said property in Affiant; there are no parties who have any interest or right to claim an interest in said property; and there are no facts known to Affiant which could give rise to a claim being adversely asserted to any of said property, except: NONE.
- 6. No person(s) or entity, other than Affiant, is in possession of said property c. c'aims the right to possession thereof; and there are no tenancies, leases or other occupancies that affect said property, except: NONE.
- 7. There are no disputes concerning the location of the boundary lines of said property; and where are no unrecorded easements or claims of easements affecting said property.
- 9. There are no violations of any covenants, conditions, restrictions, building codes, zoning ordinances or other governmental regulations that affect or encumber said property.
- 10. Other than as shown in Item 1, Affiant has entered into no agreement, contract or commitment for the sale, lease, mortgage, option or creation of any other encumbrance on said property, except: NONE.
- 11. There are no taxes, liens, assessments (pending or certified) or unpaid or unsatisfied mortgages, claims or liens or other matters, due or about to become due, which have attached or could attach to said property, except: NONE.

1425329080 Page: 3 of 5

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 12. There are no security agreements, financing statements, title-retention contracts or personal property leases, which have attached or could attach to said property, except: NONE.
- 13. There are no actions or proceedings now pending in any State or Federal Court to which Affiant is a party, including, but not limited to, proceedings in bankruptcy, receivership or insolvency; nor are there any judgments or liens of any nature which constitute or could constitute a charge or lien upon said property.
- 14. There have been no improvements, repairs, additions or alterations performed upon said property within the past 90 days immediately preceding the date of this Affidavit; Affiant has not entered into any agreement or contract with any party for the furnishing of any labor, services or material in connection with any improvements, repairs, additions or alterations within the referenced time period; there are no parties who have any claim or right to a lien for labor, services or material in connection with any improvements, repairs, additions or alterations on said property; and there are no unpaid bills for labor, services or materials in connection with any improvements, repairs, additions or alterations on said property.
- 15. Affiant is of legal age, under no legal disabilities and has never been known by any name other than that shown above.
- 16. If title to said property is held by a corporation partnership or trust, such corporation, partnership or trust is in good standing under applicable laws; the contemplated sale or mortgage of said property by said entity is pursuant to proper authority; the officer, partner or trustee executing and delivering the documents for the contemplated sale or mortgage has full power and authority to do so and there are no contrary powers or restrictions that appear in any corporate, partnership or trust document; and the corporation, partnership or trust has been in full force and effect during the period of ownership of said property.
- 17. If title to said property is held by husband and wife, Affiants state that they were married to each other at a time preceding their acquisition of said property and that they have remained to married, continuously and without interruption, from the time of their marriage until the date of this Affidavit.
- 18. There are no matters pending against Affiant that could give rise to a lien that would a tach to said property between April 5, 2014 and the recording of the document(s) creating the interest to be insured, as set in the below; and subsequent to the aforesaid date, Affiant has not and hereby agrees and represents that Affiant will not execute any instruments or do any act whatsoever that could affect the title to said property, including, but not limited to, the conveying or mortgaging of said property or any interest therein or causing any liens to be recorded against said property or Affiant. Affiant agrees that should a cloud on title arise prior to the acquisition of the interest described in Paragraph 1 of this Affidavit, then Affiant will, at Affiant's expense, immediately remove such cloud on title and indemnify and/or hold harmless the parties named herein below for any damages arising therefrom.
- 19. Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code provides that a Transferee (Buyer) of a U.S. real property interest must withhold tax if the Transferor (Seller) is a foreign person. To inform the Transferee (Buyer) that withholding of tax is not required upon my/our disposition of a U.S. real property interest, I/we hereby certify the following:
  - a. I/We am/are not (a) nonresident alien(s) for purposes of U.S. income taxation.
  - b. My/Our U.S. Taxpayer Identification Number(s) [(Social Security Number(s)] is/are:

SS#	to Dinka Stoeva
SS#	, as to Ilia Stoev

1425329080 Page: 4 of 5

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Affiant further states that Affiant has never been assigned nor used any Social Security Number, other than as set forth herein.

- c. My/Our home address is: 651 BUSSE HWY APT 3C, PARKRICH, IL 60068.
- d. The above-described property known as 1645 W Ogden Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60612 is () the principal residence () a secondary residence () investment property of Affiant(s).
- e. I/We understand that this certification may be disclosed to the Internal Revenue Service by the Transferee (Buyer) and that any false statement I/we have made herein could be punished by fine, imprisonment, or both.
- f. Under penalties of perjury, I/we declare that I/we have examined this certification and that to the best of my/our knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.
- 20. This Affidavit is made to induce: (a) Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation to purchase and accept a deed-in-lieu-of-foreclosure as to said property; and (b) a title insurance company to issue a policy of title insurance with respect to said property.
- 21. This Affidavit is made for the protection and benefit of the Grantee in the Bargain and Sale Deed, its successors, administrators and assigns, and all other partic increafter dealing with or who may acquire any interest in the said real property and shall bind the respective heirs, e.ecu. ors, administrators and assigns of the undersigned.

22. Affiant has personal knowledge of all matte	ers set forth it. the Affidavit.
	7
1/2	Dans
Witness	Dinka Stoeva
Mucdon Injelon	Ilia Stoev
Witness	

State of Mi Mois
County of Cook

The foregoing instrument was sworn to and subscribed before me this day of day of day of by Dink Stoeva, who is/are personally known or has/have produced divid titles and as identification.

[Notary Seal]

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
THEODORA ANGUELOVA
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 03-04-2017

Notary Public

III) MOIS

Printed Name:

My Commission Expires:

ra Anguelov

26-04-2014

1425329080 Page: 5 of 5

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

State of ///imois					
County of	dg h	b. 1		4.6.	
The foregoing instrument was sworn to and subscribed before to who is/are personally known or has/have produced	ne this (x dar	y of Contract of the second	ne Sidentifica Daba	20/4 by tion.	Ilia Stoev,
[Notary Seal]	Notary Public  Printed Name:	This	dorn	r An	guelova
THEODORA ANGUELOVA NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 03-04-(U1)	My Commission	Expires:	08 -	04- 6	2017
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 03-04-[U1]	Ship C	07	0,0		